## U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED SHAKTI BHAWAN, 14-ASHOK MARG, LUCKNOW

(A Govt. of UP Undertaking)

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

Pursuant to Section 64 of the Electricity Act 2003, the State Government owned Distribution Licensees namely Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited and Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Ltd. submitted their Petitions for Truing-Up for FY 2023-24, Annual Performance Review for FY 2024-25 and Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2025-26 on 29 November, 2024 to Hon'ble UP Electricity Regulatory Commission. Thereafter, Hon'ble Commission admitted the aforementioned petitions by its order dated 22.11.2025.

Hon'ble U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission has passed order on above Petition and approved rate scheduled for FY 2025-26. Tariff/Rate Schedule, as approved by Hon'ble Commission for FY 2025-26 is informed as under:-

CATEG	CONSUMER ORY / SUB-CATEGORY	Appr	oved Tari	ff for FY 20	025-26	
LMV-1	DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER:					
		Tariff Excluding Subsidy	Subsidy	Cross Subsidy	Tariff Payable	
(a)	Consumers getting sup					
(1)	Life Line Consumers: With contracted load of 1 kW, energy consumption upto 100 kWh/ Month					
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 50 / kW / month		-	Rs. 50 / kW / month	
	Energy Charge ( 0-100 Units)	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 3.50 / kWh	-	Rs. 3.00 / kWh	
(2)	Other than Life Line C					
	Metered:					
	Fixed Charge:	Rs. 90 / kW / month	-	-	Rs. 90/ kW/ month	
	Energy Charge:					
	Upto 100 kWh / Month	Rs. 6.65 / kWh	Rs. 3.30 / kWh	-	Rs. 3.35 / kWh	
	101-150 kWh /Month	Rs. 6.85 / kWh	Rs. 3.00 / kWh	-	Rs. 3.85 / kWh	
	151-300 kWh /Month	Rs. 6.85 / kWh	-	Rs. 1.85 / kWh	Rs. 5.00 / kWh	
	Above 300 kWh /Month	Rs. 6.85 / kWh	-	Rs. 1.35 / kWh	Rs. 5.50 / kWh	
<b>(b)</b>	Supply at single point for bulk loads					
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 110 / kW / month				
	Energy Charge				Rs. 7.00 / kWl	
(c)	Other Metered Domestic Consumers:					
(1)	Life Line Consumers: With contracted load of 1 kW, Energy consumption upto 100 kWh/ Month					
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 50/ kW/month	-	-	Rs. 50/ kW/ month	
	Energy Charge (0-100 Units)	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	Rs. 3.50 / kWh	-	Rs. 3.00 / kWh	
(2)	Others: Other than Lifeline consumers					
	Fixed Charge	Rs.110 / kW / month		-	Rs.110 / kW / month	
	Energy Charge					
	Upto 100 kWh / Month	Rs. 6.85 / kWh	-	Rs. 1.35 / kWh	Rs. 5.50 / kWh	
	101-150 kWh / Month	Rs. 6.85 / kWh	-	Rs. 1.35 / kWh	Rs. 5.50 / kWh	

	T	1			D 0	
	151-300 kWh / Month	Rs. 6.85 / kWh		-	Rs. o.85   / kWh	Rs. 6.00 / kWh
	Above 300 kWh /Month	Rs. 6.85 / kWh		-	Rs. 0.35 / kWh	Rs. 6.50 / kWh
LMV-2	NON-DOMESTIC LIGH	T, FAN & POWE	R:		/ 10,111	
					Tariff	Payable
(a)	Consumers getting sup	ply as per "Rural	Sched	lule"		
	Fixed Charge		Rs.	110 /	kW / month	1
	Energy Charge		Rs.	5.50	/ kWh	
(b)	Other Consumers:					
	Fixed Charge					
	Load upto 4 kW		Rs.	330 / l	kW / month	
	Above 4 kW		Rs.	450 / ]	kW / month	
	Energy Charge					
	Load upto 4 kW					
	Upto 300 kWh / Month			7.50 /	/ kWh	
	Above 300 kWh / month		Rs.	8.40	/ kWh	
	Above 4 kW		1	- '		
	Upto 1000 kWh / Month			7.50	/ kWh	
	Above 1000 kWh / month		Rs.	8.75 /	′ kWh	
	Minimum Charge			Rs. 600/kW/ Month (Apr to Sept) & Rs 475/kW/Month (Oct to March)		
LMV-3	PUBLIC LAMPS:		14/3/	KVV/1	nonthi (Oct )	to March)
(a)	Un-Metered Supply:					
<b>()</b>	Fixed Charge					
	Gram Panchayat		Rs.	Rs. 2100 / kW or part thereof / month		
	Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat		Rs.	Rs. 3200 / kW or part thereof / month		
	Nagar Nigam			Rs. 4200 / kW or part thereof / month		
(b)	Metered Supply:					
	Gram Panchayat		Rs.	200 /	kW / mont	h
	Nagar Palika and Nagar Pa	ınchayat			kW / mont	
	Nagar Nigam		Rs.	250 /	kW / mont	h
	Energy Charge					
	Gram Panchayat			Rs. 7.50/ kWh		
	Nagar Palika and Nagar Pa	ınchayat		Rs. 8.00 / kWh Rs. 8.50 / kWh		
	Nagar Nigam	FOR PURITOR O				ON.
(A)	LIGHT, FAN & POWER For Public Institutions		PKIVA	TE II	NSTITUTIO	UN:
(A)	Fixed Charge	•	1	Rs. จก	o / kW / Mo	onth
	Energy Charge				25/ kWh	
(B)	For Private Institutions	g•		140. 0	<b>-</b> 5/ K**II	
(B)	Fixed Charge			Rs. 35	o / kW / mo	onth
	Energy Charge			Rs. 9.00 / kWh		
	SMALL POWER FOR PRIVATE TUBE WELL/ PUMPING SETS FOR					
LMV-5						
LMV-5	IRRIGATION PURPOS	ES:	Subs	sidy	Cross	Tariff Payable
	IRRIGATION PURPOS	ES: g Subsidy	Subs	Ţ	Cross Subsidy	
(A)	Tariff Excluding Consumers getting sup	ES: g Subsidy	Subs	Ţ		
_	Tariff Excluding Consumers getting sup Un-Metered Supply	ES: g Subsidy ply as per "Rural	Subs Sched	lule" 05 /		Tariff Payable  Rs.170 / BHP /
(A)	Tariff Excluding Consumers getting sup	ES: g Subsidy	Subs	o5 /		Tariff Payable
(A)	Tariff Excluding Consumers getting sup Un-Metered Supply	ES: g Subsidy ply as per "Rural Rs.875 / BHP /	Subs Sched Rs. 70 BHP	o5 /		Tariff Payable  Rs.170 / BHP /

		Month	BHP / Month		Month	
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	-	Rs. 4.50 / kWh	Rs. 2.00 / kWh	
	Minimum Charge	Rs. 865 / BHP / Month	Rs. 705 / BHP / Month	-	Rs. 160 / BHP / Month	
(iii)	<b>Energy Efficient Pun</b>	nps		'		
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 775 / BHP / Month	Rs. 705 / BHP / Month	-	Rs. 70 / BHP / Month	
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	-	Rs. 4.85 / kWh	Rs. 1.65 / kWh	
	Minimum Charge	Rs. 845 / BHP / Month	Rs. 705 / BHP / Month	-	Rs. 140 / BHP / Month	
(B)	Consumers getting s	upply as per "Urbai	n Schedule	(Metered	Supply)"	
(i)	Metered Supply					
	Fixed Charge	Rs. 130 / BHP / Month	-	-	Rs. 130 / BHP / Month	
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.50 / kWh	-	Rs. 0.50 / kWh	Rs. 6.00 / kWh	
	Minimum Charge	Rs. 215 / BHP / Month	-	-	Rs. 215 / BHP / Month	
LMV-6	For PTW consumers of payable by a consumer Regulatory Surcharge, I	shall be Rs. 170 per BI Duty, Taxes etc. will be	HP per mont	h, till the in		
(A)	Consumers getting s		Rural Scheo	lule"		
	BASE RATE					
	Fixed Charge			90 / kW / M	onth	
	Energy Charge			Rs. 7.30/kWh		
	TOD Structure					
	Summer Months (Ap	oril to September)		(	)150/	
	Summer Months (Ap	oril to September)		(	-) 15% 0%	
	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs	oril to September)			0%	
	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs-03:00 hrs	oril to September)			0% +)15%	
	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs-03:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs	-			0%	
	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs-03:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Winter Months (Octo	-			0% +)15%	
	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs-03:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Winter Months (Octoo5:00 hrs-11:00 hrs	-			0% +)15% 0%	
	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Winter Months (Octo 05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs 11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs	-		(	0% +)15% 0% 0% 0%	
	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Winter Months (Octo 05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs 11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs	-		(	0% +)15% 0% 0% 0% +)15%	
(B)	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs-03:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Winter Months (Octo 05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs 11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs 23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs	ober to March)	Schedule'	(	0% +)15% 0% 0% 0%	
(B)	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Winter Months (Octo 05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs 11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs	ober to March)  upply as per "Rural this category shall be tes as applicable to the	entitled to e hour of op	( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( (	0% +)15% 0% 0% 0% +)15% (-)15% 7.5% on 'BASE RATE given for 'Consumers	
(B)	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Winter Months (Octoo 5:00 hrs-11:00 hrs 11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs 23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Consumers getting supply other that getting supply other that	upply as per "Rural this category shall be ten Rural Schedule'. Fu	entitled to e hour of op	( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( (	0% +)15% 0% 0% 0% +)15% (-)15% 7.5% on 'BASE RATE given for 'Consumers	
	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Winter Months (Octoo 05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs 11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs 23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Consumers getting so The consumers under the Excluding the TOD rate getting supply other that this category.	upply as per "Rural this category shall be tes as applicable to than Rural Schedule'. Fu	entitled to e hour of op urther, no "T	( ( ( a rebate of peration)' as	0% +)15% 0% 0% 0% +)15% (-)15% 7.5% on 'BASE RATE given for 'Consumers	
LMV-7	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs-10:00 hrs 10:00 hrs-03:00 hrs 19:00 hrs-03:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Winter Months (Octo 05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs 11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Consumers getting s The consumers under (Excluding the TOD rat getting supply other that this category.	upply as per "Rural this category shall be tes as applicable to than Rural Schedule'. Fu	entitled to e hour of op urther, no "T	( ( ( a rebate of peration)' as	0% +)15% 0% 0% 0% +)15% (-)15% 7.5% on 'BASE RATE given for 'Consumers	
LMV-7	Summer Months (Ap 05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs-10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs 19:00 hrs-03:00 hrs 03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Winter Months (Octoo 5:00 hrs-11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs-17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs-23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs Consumers getting straight of Excluding the TOD rate getting supply other that this category.  PUBLIC WATER WO Consumers getting s	upply as per "Rural this category shall be tes as applicable to than Rural Schedule'. Fu	entitled to e hour of op urther, no "I	( ( ( a rebate of peration)' as	0% +)15% 0% 0% 0% +)15% -)15%)15%	

(b)	Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule"				
	The consumers under this category shall be entitled to a Rebate of 7.5% on 'RATE' as given for 'Consumer getting supply other than rural schedule'.				
LMV-8	STATE TUBE WELLS/PANCHAYTI RAJ TUBE WELL & PUMPED CANALS:				
	For all such consumers LMV-7 rate schedule will be applicable.				
LMV-9	TEMPORARY SUPPLY:				
	Un-Metered				
	(i) Fixed Charges for Illumination / Public Address / ceremonies for loads upto 20 kW / connection plus Rs.100/ kW / day for each additional kW	Rs. 4750 per day			
(A)	(ii) Fixed charges for temporary shops set-up during festivals / melas or otherwise and having load up to 2 KW	Rs. 560 per day / shop			
	(iii) PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area having requirement of electricity only for the Rabi Crop i.e. period between November to February in any year.	Rs. 500/BHP/month			
	Metered  (i) Individual Residential Consumers	I			
	(i) Individual Residential Consumers Fixed Charge	Rs 200/kW/Month			
	1 Med Charge	Rs. 8.00/kWh			
	Energy Charge	From 3rd year onwards: Base Tariff applicable for current year plus additional 10% of the applicable Energy Charge.			
(B)	(ii) Others				
	Fixed Charge	Rs 300/kW/Month			
	Energy Charge	Rs 9.00/kWh From 3rd year onwards: Base Tariff applicable for current year plus additional 10% of the applicable Energy Charge.			
	Minimum Charge:	Rs. 450 / kW /week			
LMV-11	ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING				
	1. Consumers (LMV-1, LMV-2, LMV-4, LMV-6, LMV-9, HV-1, HV-2 and HV-3):				
1.	<ul><li>a. Existing Connection: These consumer categories can use their existing electricity connection to charge their EVs.</li><li>b. Increased Load: If EV charging requires more power than the current sanctioned loa consumer can apply to the Distribution Licensee for seeking increase in sanctioned load.</li></ul>				
	For Common Usage in Multistorey Buildings	s (Single-Point/Multi-Point)			
2.	Multistoried Buildings (LT)	Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge- Rs 6.20/kWh			
	Multistoried Buildings (HT)	Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge- Rs 5.90/kWh			
	Public Charging Stations and State Road Transport EV Charging Stations				
0	EV Charging Station (LT)	Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge- Rs 7.70/kWh			
3.	EV charging station (HT)	Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge- Rs 7.30/kWh			
	Penalty for exceeding contracted demand: For computation of charges for exceeding contracted demand, a charge of Rs. 150.00 / kVA / month for LT and Rs. 250.00 / kVA / month for HT only for the excess demand will be considered and the Clause 7(ii)(b) of General Provision will not be applicable here.				

HV-1	NON-INDUSTRIAL BULK LOAD				
(a)	Commercial Loads / Private Institutions / Non-Domestic Bulk Power consume with contracted Load 75 kW & above and getting supply at single point on 11 kV & above.				
	Fixed Charges for Supply at 11 kV	Rs. 430 / kVA / month			
	Energy Charge for Supply at 11 kV	Rs.8.32 / kVAh			
	Fixed Charges for Supply above 11 kV	Rs. 400 / kVA / month			
	Energy Charge for Supply above 11 kV	Rs. 8.12 / kVAh			
(b)	Public Institutions, Registered Societies, Residential Colonies / Townships Residential Multi-Storied Buildings including Residential Multi-Storied Buildings with contracted load 75 kW & above and getting supply at Single Point on 11 kV & above voltage levels:				
	Fixed Charges for Supply at 11 Kv	Rs. 380 / kVA / month			
	Energy Charge for Supply at 11 Kv	Rs. 7.70 / kVAh			
	Fixed Charges for Supply above 11 Kv	Rs. 360 / kVA / month			
	Energy Charge for Supply above 11 Kv	Rs. 7.50 / kVAh			
HV-2	LARGE AND HEAVY POWER				
(A)	<b>Urban Schedule (Base Rate &amp; TOD)</b>				
	For supply up to 11 kV				
1.	Demand Charges	Rs. 300 / kVA / month			
	Energy Charge	Rs. 7.10/ kVAh			
	For supply above 11 kV and upto 66 kV				
2.	Demand Charges	Rs. 290 / kVA / month			
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.80 / kVAh			
	For supply above 66 kV and upto 132 kV	,			
3.	Demand Charges	Rs.270 / kVA / month			
	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.40/ kVAh			
	For supply above 132 kV	1207 01407 1171212			
4.	Demand Charges	Rs. 270 / kVA / month			
٦٠	Energy Charge	Rs. 6.10 / kVAh			
	ToD Structure	RS. 0.10 / RVIIII			
	Summer Months (April to September)				
	05:00 hrs-10:00 hrs	(-) 15%			
	10:00 hrs-19:00 hrs	0%			
	19:00 hrs-03:00 hrs	(+)15%			
	03:00 hrs-05:00 hrs	0%			
	Winter Months (October to March)				
	05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs	0%			
	11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs	0%			
	17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs	(+)15%			
	23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs	(-)15%			
(B)	Rural Schedule:				
	This Schedule shall be applicable only to consur Schedule". The consumers under this category s Rate as given for 11kV consumers under urban s applicable for this category.	shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.5% on Base			
HV-3	RAILWAY TRACTION & METRO RAIL				
A	RAILWAY TRACTION:				
	Demand Charges	Rs. 400 / kVA / month			
	Energy Charge	Rs. 8.50 / kVAh			
	Minimum Charges	Rs. 950 / kVA / month			

В	METRO RAIL CORPORATION AND REGIONAL RAPID TRANSIT SYSTEM:			
	Demand Charges	Rs. 300/ kVA / month		
	Energy Charge	Rs. 7.30 / kVAh		
	Minimum Charges	Rs. 900 / kVA / month		
	Penalty @ Rs. 540.00 / kVA / month will be charged on excess demand if maximum demand exceeds contracted load.			
HV-4	LIFT IRRIGATION WORKS			
(a)	Demand Charges			
	For Supply at 11 kV	Rs. 350 / kVA / month		
	For Supply above 11 kV upto 66 kV	Rs. 340 / kVA / month		
	For Supply above 66 kV upto 132 kV	Rs. 330 / kVA / month		
(b)	Energy Charge			
	For Supply at 11 kV	Rs. 8.50 / kVAh		
	For Supply above 11 kV upto 66 kV	Rs. 8.40/ kVAh		
	For Supply above 66 kV upto 132 kV	Rs. 8.25 / kVAh		
(c)	Minimum Charge	Rs. 1125/ kVA / month		

The Above Rate and Charges as approved by U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission shall be in force after 7 days from this publication in all state owned Distribution licensees. The approved Tariff/Rate Schedule are also available at the website of all Distribution licensees (www.puvvnl.up.nic.in, www.mvvnl.in, www.dvvnl.org, www.pvvnl.org & www.kesco.co.in) and U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. at www.uppcl.org.

## Chairman

(PuVVNL MVVNL, DVVNL, PVVNL, KESCO)

<sup>&</sup>quot;Save electricity in the interest of Nation"